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The Guy C. Barton residence is a perfect example of Victorian elegance
at its highest. The architectural style is a romantic adaptation of Vic-
torian and Romanesque. Constructed in 1899, the building cost $250,000 at
that time. Mr. Guy Conger Barton, president of the Omaha and Grant Smelting
Company (American Smelting and Refining Company) and later president of the
Omaha and Council Bluffs Street RailweO' and the South Omaha National Bank,
commissioned the nationally recognized architect Henry Ilves Cobb from Chicago
for the design of the mansion.

The property occupies a half-block on the north side of Famnam Street.
The mansion is located on the southwest comer of the estate with spacious
lawn encompassing. A huge carriage house, now used as a garage, is located
on the north at the rear of the house.

Of red-brick construction, the three-story house has an irregular plan.
The main entrance, facing the south, is sided by a three-story Victorian towe
on the west. The highly decorative cast-iron double doors cost $7,000 when
they were first installed. The entrance hall is of solid mahogany wall
panels and stanchions that are draped and tapestried in two-tone velours.

On the left of the entrance hall is the music room or "Gold Room" which
is decorated in Louis XV style. The walls are tapestried in silk and the

ceiling is hand-painted canvas, decorated with cherubs afloat in the
firmament. A large mirror in a gold frame which hung above a gold table
is now in a saloon in Butte, Montana. The original crystal chandelier is
gone as well. The rectangular-shaped room opens to a circular space at one
comer, which is the base of the three-stoiry tower.

The right side of the entrance hall opens to the drawing room which is
now used as a chapel. Mahogany ceiling beams arranged into patterns of n
square and octagon break up the monotony of the long space.

Adjoining the drawing room is the dining room which opens to the back
porch. With mester-crafted wood paneling around and wood ceiling beams above,
the dining room presents a cozy and homey atmosphere. 0

At the end of the entrance hall is the stairwell. It has a stained- z
glass window of a sunset scene which, facing the west, looks most elegant at
sunset.

The second floor consists of bedrooms of silk-tapestried walls and Tif-
fany light fixtures. The bathroom fixtures are all of marble and the wall
is glazed tile. There are more bedrooms on the third floor, as well as a
large ballroom and lounges. The ballroom, accessed through an arched door-
ways is now used as a casket display room.

In the basement there is a wine cellar of 1,250 receptacles in which
individual bottles of wine rested properly on their sides. -There was a
leavy inner door and a burglar alarm connected with the master bedroom.

From the laundry room there is an underground passage that connects to the
stables.

In the rear is the carriage house with the stables below. The stables
were finished in solid oak with oak beams and ceilings. There was extensive
use of marble and glazed tile. The horses had a shower room and a ventila-
tor shaft for maximum comfort. Living quarters for the coachman and a tro-
phy room were above. Adjoining was special quarters for the family cow
which was kept there as late as 1915, when H. S. Clarke, the banker, owned
the property.
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Mr. Guy C, Barton was bom into a poor farm family in Carlisle, Lorain
County,Ohio, July 1, 1839. During his early boyhood, Guy C. Barton
acquired a aommon school education in the preparatory department at Oberlin
College, but wes obliged to forego further schooling at the age of sixteen
to relieve his father of the burden of his support and education. He had
no business or professional training other than that which comes from ex-
perience, reading, and close application. After mawy long years of strug-
gle, he moved to North Platte, Nebraska, in 1869, and purchased a con-
trolling interest in the Omda Smelting and Refining Compay in April,
1886, when he moved to Omaha Under his guidance a consolidation was ef-
fected with the Grant Smelting Company of Denver. Mr. Barton wes also one
of the incorporators of the Qmama and Council Bluffs Railway and Bridge
Company, which in 18388 completed the Douglas Street bridge across the
Missouri River at a cost of $750,000, connecting the cities of Council
Bluffs, lowa, and Omaha In 1888 he wes a director in the incorporation
of the Omaa Loan and Trust Company Savings Bank, and was one of the in-
corporators of the Sperry Electric Light Company, organized in 1883. He
was married November 22, 1860, at St. Joseph, Missouri, to Sophia H.
DeWolfe. They had three children: Frankie, wife of W. B. Millard; Jessie,
wife of George A. C. Christiancy; and Charles. All were born in St. Joseph.
Mr. Barton's grandson, W. B. Millard, Jr., was president of the Omama
National Bank.

Mr. Barton wes a leading philanthropist during the Victorian era of
Omaha. Besides the Farnam Street mansion, he also owned the Walnut Lodge,
his rural "villa" three miles south of South Omdwa at the site of the
former Gilmore Station, on Gilmore Road in Sarpy County. Both grand man-
sions, before and after the turn of the century, were the scene of may
gala social affairs in the Victorian manner.

The famous architect, Henry Ives Cobb, was commissioned from Chicago,
as wes the case for those who could afford a non-resident architect of
notoriety. Mr. Cobb (1859-1931) partnered with Frost and practiced archi-
tecture in Chicago and Boston. When Henry Hobson Richardson, the great
American architect, di*d in 1886, there were three main currents in
American architecture. One was represented by the development leading
towards the Chicago skyscrapers of the 1890's and waes more in the hands of
technicians than of architects. Another current, and for the next few
years the most expansive, was what can already be called the Academic
Reaction. This wes parallel to yet already pushing well ahead of Shaw's
somewhat coy approach to a progranmatic revival of 18th century forms, and
McKim, Mead & White was the acknowledged leading firm. The third current
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8 Significance (cont'd)

vas the Rchardsonian. This vas practiced with sone success by various Boston
firnms such as Peabody & Sterns and Van Brunt & Howe. |t had been carried to
the Mdwest and Henry lves bbb & Frost in Chicago devel oped it with sone
originality. |Itwvas practiced nost extensively 1rntheir design of the New
berry Library in 1892, M. bb also designed the grand nansion at the south-
west corner of 37th and Howard Streets for Edward A° Qudahy, president of the

Qudahy Packi ng Gonpany.

ah>fhe Gy (g: Barton residence, interior and exterior, iswell cared for by
the nortuary authority, which has nadeever¥ effort to preserve and restore
It toits original qrandeur and elegance. 1t portrays a past era unique not
only inarchitectural novenents but al so in the socio-economc devel opnent of
capitalism of Anerica.
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Correspondence

The Correspondence consists of communications from (and possibly to) the nominating authority, notes
from the staff of the National Register of Historic Places, and/or other material the National Register of
Historic Places received associated with the property.

Correspondence may also include information from other sources, drafts of the nomination, letters of
support or objection, memorandums, and ephemera which document the efforts to recognize the
property.
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June 29, 1973

Dr. WiliamJ. Mrtagh RKBHE %"

Keeper of the National Register 1. 10198
Rom3209 P
1100 "L" Street, NW, NATIONAL
Washington, D.C. 20006 . o REGISTER

A

Dear Or. Mirtagh:

n behal f of the Nebraska State Historic Preservation Board we are en
closing thefollowing nomnations for your consideration to the National
Regi ster of Historic Pl aces.

1. Brandhoefer (Leonidas A) Mansion
2. Guy C Barton Residence

If there are any questions concerning the nomnations, please et us

Sincerely,

Mrrvin FE Kivett

Director
MR smn

Encl osur es
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|pHR MWbtt:jal 8/20/73



HOTZ, KIZER & JAHN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
317 AMERICAN NATIONAL BUILOING
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WILLIAM J.HOTZ,SR. (I1S12-1976)

WILLIAM J. HOTZ OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68114

RICHARD T. KIZCR (<02)397-2530
EOWARD D. HOTZ

GREGORY D. JAHN

P.THOMAS POGGE.RC.

DANIEL J.WINTZ

JEANNE A.WEAVER

June 18, 1982

Mr. James G. Waitt

Secretary of the Interior

18th and "C" Sts. _
Washington, DC 20240 '

Dear Mr. Watt:

This letter shall constitute notice to you wunder Section 469a-1 and
Section 469a-2, Title 16 of the United States Code, of threatened illegal
action by the Security National Bank in Omaha, Nebraska, to demolish
the Barton mansion at 3522 Farnam Street, Omaha, Nebraska, a building
which has been on the National Register of Historic Places since 1973, in
violation of said federal statutes.

Landmarks, Inc., is an "appropriate historical authority"” within the
meaning of Section 469a-1 and 469a-2 of Title 16 of the United States
Code. Landmarks, Inc., exists for purposes of preservation, restoration
and maintenance of historic buidings, landmarks, and historic sites
located within the Metropolitan Omaha, Nebraska, area and has been
actively engaged in these activities since July 13, 1965. It is a
nonprofit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Nebraska, with its principal place of business in Omaha, Nebraska. 1
am the attorney for Landmarks, Inc. and a member of the Board of
Directors of Landmarks, Inc. | am writing to you for Landmarks, Inc.

We urge you to take immediate action under said statutes to stop the
proposed demolition by the Security National Bank of this historic
mansion in the city of Omaha. The address of the Security National Bank
is 3500 Farnam Street, Omaha, Nebraska, 68131. The President of the
bank is Clarence Landen and. the attorney for the bank is Charles P.
Fike and his address is 1800 First National Center, Omaha, Nebraska,
68102.

In 1966, the Congress of the United States declared into law the National
Historic Preservation Act. Thereby Congress expressly recognized that
the spirit and direction of the nation are founded upon and reflected in
its historic past and that the historical and cultural foundations of the

Recei ved I n Congressional
Li ai son Division: y*

cn
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nation should be preserved as a living part of our community life and
development in order to give a sense of orientation to the American
people. It further recognized the ever-increasing extensions of urban
center, highways, and residential, commercial, and industrial develop-
ments, and that the then existing governmental and nongovernmental
historic preservation programs and activities were inadequate to insure
future generations a genuine opportunity to appreciate and enjoy the
rich heritage of our nation; and that, although the major burdens of
historic preservation have been borne and major efforts initiated by
private agencies and individuals, and both should continue to play a
vital role, it was necessary and appropriate for the federal government
to accelerate its historic preservation programs and activities and to
give maximum encouragement to agencies and individuals undertaking
preservation by private means.

Notwithstanding the overriding importance of such national policy of the
United States, so declared by Congress, the Security National Bank
illegally has authorized and commenced the planning, design and
construction of a parking lot facility and a drive-in bank facility for
the Security National Bank at the location of the Barton mansion which
activity and involvement require the destruction of this significantly—
important cultural and historic building.

To provide guidance to the Secretary of Interior in carrying out its
mandate, in 1966 Congress passed 16 U.S.C. Sec. 470(a)(1), directing the
Secretary of Interior to "expand and maintain a national register of
districts, sites, buildings, structures, and objects significant in
American history. . ." This listing, known as the National Register of
Historic Places, forms the basic inventory of cultural resources to guide
the implementaion of the national cultural preservation policy. As
mentioned earlier in this letter, the Barton mansion was placed on the

National Register in 1973 by the Secretary of Interior, acting through
his delegates. This entry in the National Register brings the Barton
mansion, the imminent destruction of which is the basis of this letter,
within the protection afforded by Sections 469a-l and 469a-2, Title 16,
United States Code. As Exhibit "A" to this letter, 1 attach a copy of
these statutes in their entirety.

Security National Bank is a national banking association acting under a
charter issued by the Comptroller of Currency and as such is operating
as an agency of the federal government. This fact brings the activity of
the Security National Bank and the present and proposed activity of the
demolition of a building listed on the National Register within the
mandates of Sections 469a-l and 469a-2 of Title 16 of the United States
Code.



Mr. James G. Watt
June 18, 1982
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Security National Bank has failed and refused, and continues to fail and
to refuse, to comply with the requirements of the above-referenced
statutes. Notwithstanding these statutes, the Security National Bank is
now in the process of construction of a drive-in facility for the bank
and, on June 8, 1982, authorized the gqutting of the interior of the
structure in preparation for its demolition. Recently, the bank also
demolished the carriage house of the mansion and exterior property walls
and destroyed the landscaping of the grounds. The bank has illegally
refused and in excess of statutory authority has failed to:

(1) Notify the Secretary of Interior in writing of its project;
and has already demolished the carriage house and exterior
property walls and destroyed the landscaping.

(20 Provide the Secretary of Interior with the appropriate
information concerning its project and activities;

(3) Reguest the Secretary of Interior to undertake the
recovery, protection and preservation of data, the preparation of a
preliminary survey, investigation as needed and the preparation of
an analysis and publication of reports resulting from such
Investigation; or,

(4) Undertake all of the activities in (3) above itself.

Because of the failure and refusal of the Security National Bank to
comply with the requirements of these federal statutes, it will, without
intervention by the Secretary of Interior, persist in proceeding with the
demolition of the Barton mansion which will have a grave and negative
impact on the cultural and architectural heritage of Omaha, Nebraska.
The bank's representatives have publicly stated their intent to demolish
the building.

We urge you, as Secretary of Interior, under Section 469a-l and Section
469a-2 of Title 16 of the United States Code, having received notice of
the impending demolition of the Barton mansion, to make a determination
as to whether or not the data contained in and on the Barton mansion is
significant and is being or may be irrevocably lost or destroyed and to
immediately stop the demolition until all statutory obligations under the
above-referenced federal statutes have been fulfilled.



Mr. James G. Watt
June 18, 1982
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| attach to this letter as Exhibit "B" an excerpt from a historic publica-
tion detailing the beauty and historic value of the Barton mansion.

Sincerely,

GDJ/la
Att.

cc Mr. C. T. Conover
Comptroller of Currency

Ronald D. Lahners
United States Attorney
District of Nebraska

Mr. Charles P. Fike
Atorney at Law

Mr. James Kelly
City Planning Department
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when the constructing agency, in its preh'minary surveys, finds, or is
presented with evidencethat historical or archeological materials exist
or may be present in the proposad reservoir area.

Pub.L. 86-523, § 2, formerly § 2(a), (b), June 27, 1960, 74 Stat. 220,
renumbered and amended Pub.L. 93-291, 8§ 1(2), (5), May 24, 1974, 88
Stat. 174, 175.

Historical Note

1974 Amendment.
out desii;nation "(a)" preoediiig existing
sabsec. (@ and, in the resulting unlet-
tered provisions, inserted "(liereafter re-
ferred to as the Secretary)" after "Secre-
tary of the Jnterior". Former Kubsecs.
(b) to (e) were dispcsed of as follows:
former .subscc. (b) was transferred jnd

Pub.ly. 93-201 struck

and 460.1-2 of this title, former subsecs.
(0 nnd (e were redesignated as
subsecs. (@) and (b), respectively, of sec-
tion 4G9%3 of this title, and former
subsec. (d) was deleted.

Legislative Hi.story. For legislative
history and purpose of Pub.L. 66-523, se
3960 U.S.Code Cong, and Adm.Xews, p.

amended, and as 0 .transferred and

amended, is set out as sections 4C9al 2403 See also, Pub.L. 93-201, 1974 U.S.

Code Cong, and Adm.Xews, p. —.

liibrary References

C-J.S. Xavigable Waters fS 19, 37, 43.

Navigable Waters ©=322(1).
CJ.S. United States §| 71, 73.

United States <g-5h

8 469a-1. same; threat of irreparable loss or destruction
of significant scientific, prehistorical, histor-
ical, or archeological data by Federal con-
struction projects, notice to Secretary of
Interior; survey; recovery, preservation, and
protection of data

(&) Whenever any Federal agency finds, or is notified, inwriting,
by an appropriate historical or archeological authority, that its activi-
ties in connection with any Federal construction project or federally
licensed project, activity, or program may cause irreparable loss or de-
struction of significant scientific, prehistorical, historical, or archeo-
logical data, such agency shal notify the Secretary, in writing, and
shall provide the Secretary with appropriate information concerning
the project, program, or activity. Such agency may request the Secre-
tary to undertake the recove-y, protection, and preservation of such
data (including preliminary survey, or other investigation as needed,
and analysis and publication of the reports resulting frora such inves-
tigation), or it may, with funds appropi‘iated for such project, pro-
gram, or activity, undertake such activities. Copies of reports of any
investigations made pursuant to this section shall be submitted to the
Secretary, who shall meke thera available to the public for inspection
and review.

(b) Whenever any Federal agency provides financial assistance by
loan, grant, or otherwise to any private person, association, or public
entity, the Secretary, if he determines that significant scientific, pre-

20

EXHIBIT "A"
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historical, historical, or archeological data might be irrevocably lost or
destroyed, may with funds appropriated expressly for this purpose
conduct, with the consent of all persons, associations, or public entities
having a legal interest in the property involved, a sui-vey of the affect-
ed site and undertake the recovery, protection, and preservation of
such data (including analysis and publication). The Secretary shall,
unless otherwise mutually agreed to in writing, compensate any per-
son, association, or public entity damaged as a result of delays incon-
struction or as a result of the temporary loss of the use of private or
any nonfederally owned lands.

Pub.L. 86-523, § 3, as added Pub.L. 93-291, § 1(3), May 24, 1974, 88
Stat. 174.

Historical Note

Trior Provisions. A prior section 3 of Legislative History. For legislative
Pub.L. S&-523 was redesignated section 6 history and purpose of Pub.L. 93-291, see
of Pub.L. 86523 nnd amended by Pub.L. 1974 U.S.Code Cong, and Adm.Xews, p.
93-291. and is set out as section 469 of
this title.

§ 469a-2. Same; survey by Secretary of Interior; recov-
ery and preservation of data; compensation
for delays in construction and for temporary
loss of use of land

(8) The Secretary, upon notification, in writing, by any Federal or
State agency or appropriate historical or archeological authority that
scientific, prehistorical, historical, or archeological data is being or
may be irrevocably lost or destroyed by any Federal or federally as-
sisted or licensed project, activity, or program, shall, if he determines
that such data is significantand is being or may be irrevocably lost or
destroyed and after reasonable notice to the agency responsible for
funding or licensing such project, activity, or program, conduct or
cause to be conducted a survey and other investigation of the areas
which are or may be affected and recover and presai-\-e such data (in-
cluding analysis and publication) which, in his opinion, are not being,
but should be, recovered and preserved inthe public interest.

(b) No survey or recoveiy work shall be required pursuant to this
section .which, in the determination of the head of the responsible
agency, would impede Federal or federally assisted or licensed projects
or activities undertaken in connection with any emergency, including
projects or activities undertaken in anticipation of, or as a x-eault of, a
natural disaster.

(c) The Secretary shall initiate the survey or recovery effort within
sixty days after notification to him pursuant to subsection (a) of this
section or within such time as may be agreed upon with the head of
the agency responsible for fundingor licensing the project, activity, or
program in all other cases.

21
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(d) The Secretary shall, unless otherwise mutually agreed to in
writing, compensate any person, association, or public entity damaged
as a result of delays in construction or as a result of the temporary
loss of the use of private or nonfederally owned land.

Pub.L. 86-523, § 4, as added Pub.L. 93-291, § 1(3), May 24. 1974, 88
Stat. 174.

Historical Note

Prior Provisions. A prior section 4 of I>elslative History. For legislative
Pub.L. 85023 was redesignated section 7  history and purpose of Pub.L. 93-291, see
of Pub.L. SG523and amended by Pub.L. 1974 U.S.Code. Cong, and Adm.Xews, p.
93-291, and is set out as section 469c of
this title.

8 469a-3. Same; progress reports by Secretary of Interior
on surveys and work undertaken as result of
surveys; disposition of relics and specimens
recovered; coordination of survey and recov-
ery activities; annual report

(@ The Secretary shall keep the agency responsible for funding or
licensing the project notified at all times of the progress of any sur-
vey made under sections 469 to 469c of this title or of any work un-
dertaken as a result of such survey, in order that there will be as little
disruption or delay as possible in the carrying out of the functionsof
such agency and the sui-vey and recovery programs shall terminate at
a time mutually agreed upon by the Secretary and the head of such
agency unless extended by mutual agreement.

(b) The Secretary shall consult with any interested Federal and
State agencies, educational and scientific organizations, and private
institutions and qualified individuals, with a view to determining the
ownership of and the most appropriate repository for any relics and
specimens recovered as a result of any work performed as provided
for in this section.

(c) The Secretary shall coordinate all Federal survey and recovery
activities authorized under sections 469 to 469c of this title and shall
submit an annual report at the end of each fiscal year to the Interior
and Insular Affairs Committees of the United States Congress indi-
cating the scope and effectiveness of the program, the specificproj-
ects surveyed and the results produced, and the costs incurred by the
Federal Government as a result thereof.

Pub.L. 86-523, § 5, formerly & 2(c), (e), June 27, 1960, 74 Stat. 220,
renumbered and amended Pub.L. 93-291, § 1(4), (6), (7), May 24,
1974, 88 Stat. 175.
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(ne of the scat elaborate hones was the three-story
En/jlish Country house of Guy C Barton (3522 Karnaci), president of
tho Omha & Grant Saeltinc Gonpany (American Smelting Je Kefining
Coapany) &ni |ater president of the Gwha & Council Bluffs Stroet

Rai lway and the South Onaha Kational Bank. The paneling and beans

of the living anddining roons were nahogany. Light fixtures were

Tiffany. ;
The nusic room or gold room with gold tie-backsand
curtain rods, was dono in the Louis XV nanner. There was a |arge
mrror inagold frame which hung abovo a gold table. Themrror
nowiain asaloon inButte, Mntana. Thero was a crystal
chandelier. Thewalla were tapestriedin silk and the done
ceiling was hand-painted canvas, decorated with cherubs afloati n
the firmament. The floor was covered with an Aubusson car pet,

woven i n Aubusson, France, celebrated for itscarpets since the

sixteenth century. At the Farnnra Street side of tho roomwas the

base of a three-story tower.

Awine cellar in the basenent had 125 receptacles i n
whi ch individual bottles of wine rested properly ontheir sides.
There was a heavy inner door and a burglar alarm connected with
Kr. Barton's bedroom

The stables were finiahed inoolid onkwith oak beans
and ceilings. Thero was extensive useof narble and glazed tile,
I he horses had a chowor roomnnd a ventilator shift to nake them
nice tobenear. Living quarters for tho coachnan and a trophy
roomwere above. Adjoinint: was a luxury apartnent for tho famly

"cony which | take theliberty of calling the GwHlaco. A cow

These photos of t he

Gy C Barton house were

taken during the occupancy of a later owner,

H

S

C arke.



was kept there aslate as 1515» whenn. S Qar.ke, tho banker,
owned the property.

There was an under gound passage from the house to the
stabl es, where DeVdlfe and Hex Barton, Joe, Kay and Wl ard (Bob)
Mllard, grandchildren of Guy Barton, used to play. Bob Mllard
recalls that it was a spooky place to be when one of his ol der
brothers tumed of f tiie [ights.

Sone years ago, the speaker at a bankers' dinner alluded
to banking famlies i n Owha and how sons and grandsons had,
continued in tho businoso. We mentioned Hernan Kountze and son
Charles T., i\ H Davis andson Thonas L. and grandson John P. at
the Pirst National. John P. Goad and sons Prank and Arthur L.
were at the Packers National. Joseph H Mllard and grandson,

W B Mllard, Jr., were at tho Qwaha National. Guy C Barton was at
the South Owha National andgrandson > B Mllard, Jr. at the
.Omha National .

"Sy that aain," interruptedM. Mllard. "This is the first

tine |1 knowthat ny other grandfather was a banker."

At 3708 Parnam was the Gothic stone house of Gottlieb
Storz, which preaented a castle-like effect. It had a sonber
connection with ""orld Vér I. Qga and Louise Storz anda chaperone
onllfid fromSan Rawd.«o0in 1912 onatrip around the world. 1|t
vaaf t Cornan |ino ship with a purser naaed Carl Hans Lody who,
ftccordinr VO aatory circulated nt the time, boasted ho would narry

\li> rlchoav Kirl onboard. 1Ic attached hinself to Louise and she

o> t*Iw.rdv> ponnutuc.-il.al vi*.;i tho Sorr.on wo net the



DATE: 6/25

TO: AXTGBN O
FROM: Chief, Congresilonal Liaison Division

SUBJECT: White Eouse, Congressional or Secretarial Corregpondence
ES CONTROL RUKBER: ESkhQG3

DATE DDE IN 190: M8YN REEHTa) Secy's sig. (subj: Natl. Reg.)

The attached correspondence i s forwarded for the preparation of a
draft reply by the above due date. All duedates vllI be honored;
only Inextrene circunstances vl || the tine be extended. This
extensi on can be approved-only by the 190 Liai son Assistant |isted
belov or In her absence by ne. DBDNI VAT WNINL NE2R TEE DLE

DATE TOKAKZ SIS A REQEST AS | T WLL NO BE GENTED INER 35S
A T O

Al draft replies nust be sunaned by the Chief of the Division or
the Acting Cnief.

lra Wi t| ock

Li ai son Assi stant: Carol Glley A3 1"

LEAVE TH S NENO ATTAGHED TO THE GCRREFFONHNE

THE NATIOIAL REGISTW OF HISTORIC PLACES

DATE HSC't
IUDMUHJAL RESPOIE (AHACHED)
INFORMATIVE MAFERIAL SENT

TELEFNONE CALL (AHACHED)
DATE ACTION TAKEN

INITIALS



U.S. DEPARTMEhfT OF THE INTERIOR
HERITAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

CALL n TO; [ n FROM (Name) 2. ADDRESS

3. SUBJECT. PROJECT NO.. ETC.

4. DETAILS OF DIS

Uite®  MXIXA

NAMK OF PERSON PLACINS/RCC EI.ViN« CALL TITLE

FHR-8-227
June 1978

(Tel.

No.

TIME OF

needed)

CALL

AM
PM



United Sates Degpartment of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

U 22mz

Gregory D. Jahn, Esquire
ViOtz, Kizer and Jahn

317 American National Building
8990 West Dodge Road

Oraha/ Nebraska 68114
Dear M. Jahn:

This responds toyour letter of June 18, 1982, which requests
that we take action pursuant to 16 US C 469 a-|1 et seq. to
stop thedemolition of theBarton Mansion, Qraha, Nebraska, a
building which i slisted i ntheNational Register of Historic
Places and i sscheduled t o be demolished by its owner, the
Security National Bank of Qraha.

The | awt owhich yourefer i stheArcheological andHistoric
Preservation Act of 1974, 16 U S C 469a-1 et_seqg., known as
the Salvage Act. To summarize, the Salvage Act authorizes
Federal agencies, 1 ncooperation with theSecretary of the
Interior, toundertake data recovery if a %roject of a Federal
agency, or a project licensed or assisted by a Federal agency,
Is toresult i ntheloss or destruction of significant
scientific, prehistorical, historical or archeological data.
There areseveral conditions applicable totheutilization of
this authority; however, theone which i sof first concern with
respect totheBarton Mansion is whether a Federal, federally-
assisted or federally-licensedproject i sinfact at issue. | f
not, there is no jurisdiction for theDepartnment of the
Interior toconply with your reﬂuest, even assum ng other
applicable conditions are fulfilled.

In this connection, your letter suggests that the Security
National Bank is an "agency of the Federal government" within
the meaning of t he Salvage Act because it acts under a charter
issued by theUnited States Comptroller of theCurrency. To

our knowl edge, this is an unprecedented interpretationof the
Sal vage Act and represents an interpretationof the authorities
and programs of theConptroller of theCurrency which it would
be nost appropriate for him t oconsider. Accordingly, by



copy of this letter, we are requesting the Comptroller of the
Currency to review your contention that the Security Nationa
Bank i s a Federal agency within the meaning of the Salvage

Act. I f the Comptroller concurs with your position, w will be
pleased to further consider your letter and any measures that

m ght thereafter be appropriate under the other requirements of

the Sal vage Act'.

your interest in this matter i s appreciated.

Sincerely,

Under SECRETARY

cc:
Comptroller of the Currency



HoTZ, KIZER & JAHN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
317 AMERICAN NATIONAL BUILDING
8990 WEST DODGE ROAD

WILLIAM J.HOTZ, SR. (1912-1976)
WILLIAM J. HOTZ OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68114

RICHARD T. KIZER (+402) 3»7-2S30
EDWARD D. HOTZ

GREGORY D. JAHN
DANIEL J.WINTZ
JEANNE A.WEAVER

July 28, 1982

M. Donald Paul Hodel

Under - Secretary

United States Departnment
of thelnterior

Office of the Secretary

Washi ngton, DC 20240

Dear M. Hodel:

Thank you very much for your letter of July 22, 1982, a copy
of which I enclose for your reference.

This letter i sto advise gou.that t he Barton mansi on has
recently been demolished by it s owner.

Thank you very nuch for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Gregory D .
For the Firm <

GDJ/ |l a an
Enc.

Recei ved i n Congressi onal M

Li ai son Di vi si onAy 7 i co

AG GIR?



AG12 199 DATE 811
TO.  JOer 7//\

AR Chi ef, Congressi onal Liaison Division

S BIECT: Wiite Eouse, Gongressional or Secretarial Qorrespondence
ES NI NLNEER ES 49 T3 (subJ: Natl. Reg.)

DATE DLE I N190:  For information and file - no response necessaiy
The attached correspondence |'s forvarded for the preparation of a
draft reply by the above due date. Al | due dates vl|| be honored;
only Inextrene circunstances vli|I| the tine be extended. This
extensi on can be approved-only by the 190 Li ai son Assistant |isted

bel ov or I nher absence by ne. BDONI VAT WNILNEARTEE DLE

DATE TOMKE SUE A RRQEST AS | T WLL NO BE GNTED UINHR S
A TIONS

Al'l draft replies nust be sumaned by the Chi ef of the Di vision or
the Acti ng Chi ef. /)

lra Wit ock

Li ai son Assistant: Carol Glley 3B B3R

| ZAVE TS S NEND ATTACED TOTHEE CRESRONHENE

INT 6185-79
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